  1
                           ( Revised and Published as MRC-3.301-1, Dec. 15, 1996, Page 1 )
MDC  Information  Technology  Standard     MRC-3.301-1
   Approved: 05-15-94
Machine  Readable  Code  (MRC)  for:  Last Rev. 03-15-95
  Page:  1 of 18
Shipping Label - Basic   Author: MRC  Self-Directed
________________________________________________________              Work Team

 5.2 When MDC trucks / vans are used for pickup and delivery the SCAC code shall be
  "-MDC" and the PRO number shall be the "expected date of shipment" as specified
 by the Note in paragraph 5.1 and as shown in Table  1.
  5
                           ( Revised and Published as MRC-3.301-1, Dec. 15, 1996, Page 5 )
 5.3 When commercial carriers are used for pickup and delivery, the Standard Carrier
 Alpha Code (SCAC) for the carrier (see Table 1) and the PRO number used to track
 the shipment shall be entered.
  Note: Preassigned freight bills / airway bills can be obtained from the carrier
  specified on the purchase document.
   CARRIER SCAC & PRO # EXAMPLE: EWCF2473764172
   "EWCF" is the SCAC code and "2473764172" is the PRO number
      TABLE  1
  EXAMPLES OF SOME CARRIERS'  SCAC, PRO # & BAR CODE
 CARRIER                /          SCAC  PRO #                            BAR CODE DATA
 Airborn    /        AIRB 123456 12KAIRB123456
 Burlington Air Express      /    -BAE 228 874 590 12K-BAE228874590
 Consolidated Freightways  /  CFWY 925-219752   12KCFWY925-219752
 Dart International         /         DINL (use date; MMDDYY) 12KDINL010297
 DHL  DHLX 12345 12KDHLX12345
 Emery Worldwide a CF Co /  EWCF 2473764172 12KEWCF2473764172
 Federal Express            /  -FDE  324-0846 046  12K-FDE324-0846046
 MSAS Cargo Intrntnl. Inc  MSAS 125-12341234 12KMSAS125-12341234
 (Supplier Delivers)         /    NONE  (use date; MMDDYY)   12KNONE010297
 McDonnell Douglas Truck  / -MDC  (use date; MMDDYY)   12K-MDC010297
 Roadway Express         /   RDWY 8280192131 12KRDWY8280192131
 Roadway Packaging System RPSI 123 456 003 439 2 12KRPSI1234560034392
 South Coast Transportation SKST 12345678 12KSKST12345678
 Viking Freight Systems    / VIKG 758331011 12KVIKG758331011
 UPS Consignee Billing     / UPSN  C345 0692 017  12KUPSNC3450692017
 UPS Next Day Air          /    UPSN 1Z 486 371 01 0232 0140  12KUPSN4863170102320140
 UPS 2nd Day Air         /        UPSN  1Z 486 371 02 0232 0140  12KUPSN4863710202320140
 UPS Groundtrac         /          UPSN  1Z 486 371 03 0232 0140  12KUPSN4863710302320140
  (Where UPS uses "1Z' prefix, the "1Z" is dropped & not included in this bar code.)
 Notes: If a SCAC code is "less than four positions", then a hyphen(s) (-) shall be used in the
  first position(s) in order to keep the SCAC at "four positions".
  The "12K" is a "data identifier" and is appended to the SCAC and PRO # data in the

  11
                           ( Revised and Published as MRC-3.301-1, Dec. 15, 1996, Page 11 )
 6.3 Inspection wave length 660 (+ or - 10) nanometers.
 6.4 Aperture measurement shall be 0.010 inch .
 6.5 Code 39 (3 of 9) per ANSI/AIM-BC1.  The FULL ASCII character set shall not be
 used.  CHECK CHARACTERS shall not be used.
I. DATA IDENTIFIERS (DIs)
1. Each bar code shall begin with a "data identifier".
2. The data identifiers are per ANSI MH10.8.2 and as specified in this document.
3. The data identifiers (DIs) used on the shipping labels shall be as specified in Table  2.
 Note: The data identifiers (1P), (S), (1T), (3S) and (19S), shown in Table 2 below,
  are possible (not mandatory) additions to the bar code label.
      TABLE  2
     DATA IDENTIFIERS (DIs)
 DI  TITLE     BAR CODE DATA HUMAN READABLE
 (12K) SCAC & PRO#  12KEWCF228874590 EWCF228874590
 (14K) PO #  +  ITEM#  14KU12345+001 U12345+001
or (14K) PO  +  SUFFIX + ITEM 14K5BR123456+-9A+01 5BR123456+-9A+01
 (11K) PACKING LIST # 11K(supplier's pkg. list no.) (supplier's pkg. list no.)
 (13Q) # OF BOXES  13Q1/9 1 / 9